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Spirit Seandal

+
, ":315. SHRI K. LAKKAPPA:

SHRI S. M. KRISHNA:

Will the Minister of HOME
~ tS be pleased to state:

(a) wheher it is a fact that Kerala and Tamil Nadu Governments have ordered judicial enquiries separately into the sPirit scandal;

(b) if SO, the details thereof; and

(c) whether it 'is proposed to make
~ l i ies at the. ~nt al level and if so, how? :- . . '.

THE MINISTER 'OF STATE. IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA):
{a) and (b). The Government of Tamil Nadu have ordered a judicial inquil'lY in~o the matter. The o ~t el'nment of Kerala have also decided to· hold a judicial ~ i y .. .

- , ... ! .

(e) -fJ'htf metter -is UDder conaidera-.
~ion of the Government.

SHRl K. LAKKAPPA: ThJa is one of the" biggest spirit sl'lrtaa"ltl Hvlq memory, What has been 'reported is only'" tke .:tip ,'Gf. the iceberg. T"NO States are involVlld. in this scandal, one, Kera]a run by t ~ Marxist Government and the other," Tamil Nadu run by AIDMK. The ~ ancl St _ GOv-' ernment is at the receiving end, and the Tamil Nadu ·:Government Ja .. at the: sending emi. "Transporters' -are mvolVed. and all the transactions are illegal.. Even the Excise Minister and the 'entire Marxist Government ig involved in this. !leanda] ... '. (lnteTntp-
tions). It is only' 'the tip of the iceberg, ... (Interruptions). It is a fifty-crores rupees scandaL ... <Inter. ruptions). .  . ... ,

J.,' . {

MR, SPEAKER: Please put your question.
.1.

AN--RON. MEMBER: On a point of order. -

MR: SPEAKER: . N 9 point of order in Question Hour;·

The Mjnilter has already said that the judicial enquiry is going to be there. What m()re do you want?

SHRI K. i.AKKAPPA: Two States are involved in this. Even the appointment of. the judge,' Kailasam, has heen resented, because they have appointed him only in order to wash ott that scandal ... ,

MR. SPEAKER: You are not put..
ting the· question.

... , ~  . ..
S}IRI ~ LAKKAPPA: ,·The Kera-

18 Government has not come forward even today to appoint an enquiry commission, Therefore, I am aski:..l1g .
the hone Minister .. ,. (lnte,-ruJ)tions).

MR. SPEAKER: Mr. Kurien, please sit down. . .

SHRr K. LAKKAPPA:' In :View of the dispute between the two States BInd the scandal being manipulated by the ,a ~ntl l~ ~ an eye-wash enqJMTY; -l ~ asl n ~ ·for a cent-l probe ..•... (.InterruptiOns) .
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. !lB. SPEAKER: I will not allow you like this.

. PROF. P. J .. KUBIEN: He 1$ making allegation;; against a Sate Govt., it should be expunged.

MR. SPEAKER: No question of that.

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA:
The Government has received memOrandum from 22 MPs and certain MLAs also from both the States and I said to the Hon. Member that it is UI&"lder the consideration of the Gov." ernment of India to appoint a Com ..
mission of Inquiry.

SHRI SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BORTY: Are you going to appoint in Haryana? (Interruptions) .

MR. SPEAKER: I will allow supplementary to you. Why like this? Why can't you have some decerum?

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: Sir, it is of great concern. The Hon. Home Minister has said that now even MPs of the concerned States and also MLAs have submitted a memorandum.

MR. SPEAKER: Are you going to put any question?

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: Sir, kindly listen to me patiently.

MR. SPEAKER: Not patiently. I wal1lt question.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: He has agreed that there are memorandum trom the MPs and MLAs. I would like to demand the Hon. Minister to have a Central probe.
(Interruption!;) .

~  ~, t l  :;r r:r i~, ~ ~ ct

'lfi ~  ~ ~~  I

Why are you behaving like that?
I want you to put a question, not demand.

·SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: Sir, in view Of the tact that it is under consideration, I would like to know at what particular point 'Ot time am:l. how soon the HOll.Home Minister ·wW appoint a Central probe" And in view of the seriou&nesS of the situation will he .....

(Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: Please sit down.
Just see the Question List. Please be patient.

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA:
Sir, as two States are involved in this issue, I have already said the Centre is considering to appoint a Com·mission of Inquiry.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: How soon?

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA:
It will be done as early as possible.

SHRI SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BORTY: May I ask the Hon. Home Minister through yoU, when the Keral .. -and Tamil Nadu Governments have ordered judicial inquiry into the whole affair and the two State Governments have already taken steps, is it appropriate on the part of the Central Government to declare on the floor of the House that they are going to appoint a Commission?
When such things occurred in Delhi and Haryana, did they appoint any Commission Or was there any proposal? What is the reason why these States are singled out? I am sure it is with a political motive.

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA:
Sir, 1 said that more than one State is involved in this case and there are representations from the MPs and some MLAs making many allegations in this case. And one State has already appointed a Commission, and the other State has said it is under pro_
cess. So, in that case if it is desirable, the Centre should appoint an inquiry commission which can go into all this matter.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY:
Sir, I am also one of the MPs who signed for a Central Inquiry. But,.
1 would like to know from the MiniSter what kind of inquiry he is thirtking
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. o'f, because one of the parties in Tamil Nadu wants a CBI inquiry, whereas the Janata Party wants
.. sitting Supreme Court Judge ~
quire in a judicial set up, Has the Government eonsidered this question, i.e" as to the form the enquiry would $ake? I know Governmen.t has not made up its mind finally. But what form of enquiry. Would the Government consider a judicial enquiry?

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKW ANA:
The Government is seriously consi~

dering and a~ l appropriate enquiry will be there,

MR. SPEAKER: Shri Chitta Ba81l.

(InterruPtions)

MR. SPEAKER: I will come to you-one by ~ e, I am looking at all sides ... Because his state is also concerned. I have to call him.

SHRI CHITTA BASU: May I know from the hon. Minister whether the Central Government consulted the concerned Governments, viz. the Government of Tamil Nadu and the Government Of Kerala, before taking the decision of having an enquiry from the Centre bstituted, to go intI) the matter? Does not the Government consider it desirable to consult the State Governments which are legally constituted?

MR. SPEAKER: That comes into that.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: rose (Interruptions).

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA:
When the Government takes the decision, all matters will be considered. (Interruptions).

SHRI C. T. DHANDAPANI: This is a serious matter involving two State Governments. People are agitated very much in Kerala as well as in Tamil
. Nadu, Twenty-thousand Congress

(1) workers were tliken Into custody, .
when they were demanding . a judicial. enquiry. In the same way,-
in Tamil Nadu. 10,000 people belonging to DMK have been arrested. I must thank the Deputy Speak-.
er also. He was kind enough to·
visit the jails and look after the arrested MPs. (Interruptions) This. is a criminal act of VIPs, Involving an, amount to the tune of Rs. 35 crore! ..
Secondly, it is not only the spirit.
Molasses are also illegally transported from Tamil Nadu. ·rhe Central Molasses Board has directed Tamil Nadu to supply 60 lakhs litres to, Andhra Pradesh. Whereas Tamil

, Nadu refused to supply to the Andhra Pradesh Government, it supplied to illegal transporters who manufacture".
arrack, by converting the molasses.

The Minister has referred to the·
Commission constituted by the 'ramil Nadu Government, 'Viz. the Kailasam rommlsSlon. According to the terms-of reference of the Kailasarn commission, O'nly matters which took place·
during October aDd November 1989·
Qre 'IOing to be enquired into. They relate only to two months. But the scandal Was taking place right from 1978.

There is another points. (Intc'I'ruptions) Please face. ealiti~s Why are you afraid of this? (Interruptions)
According to the S'ame terms ot reference, if any irregularities come to light during such an enquiry, th!?y will recommend suitable measures to prevent such iqegularities in the future" So, thel commission of n~
quiry constituted by the Tamil Nndu Government will see that it prevents any irregularities in the future-which amounts to saving that they will not·
punish anY culprits. This is according to the terms of reference. Therefore, I would a~k the Minister to when' the enquiry commission is going to be··
constituted. Even under the Cotn'!riis ..
sion of Enquiry Act, i.e. the amended"
Act of 19'79. there is'1 clear indicatlofi ..
that when two Glvernments are in ...
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volved, there is a constit t~on

. obligation. When two Govemments

. are involved -in this atte ~cco d irig to Artick. -~ , h~~ is the ~ Governme.nt.,;going tg,· ~~titij te ,a com-
.. missiOn of enquiry7·

MR. SPEAKER: He has already replied.
• oI!' ._,.-

'SHR! YOGENDRA MAKWANA:
o·As early as po3Sible. ,.

MR. SPEAKER: Now Prot. Kurlen.

PROF. 'P' .. 1.·: KURIEN:' rose (iti~
··teTruptions) .

· "MR.;· SPEA:KER: I can allow t,ne
~tso n I cannot allow, every ope. So 'many supplementaries· I have allowed on this question.

PROF. P. J.KURIEN: The
-.Minister has already replied that ~n
.. enquiry is under co·nsider.ation of the
~ Centllll Government. .,
He has -.already said. ,that '. the

· G:overnment of Kerala and the Government of Tamil Nadu have· also ordered a judicial enquiry. Is the
\ Centre-considering another enquiry because they do not have faith in the Tamil Nadu and Kerala Governments or they do not have fwaith 1n the Judiciary o'f these two States? (lnteTrup-
-tions) This is arpertinent question.

. MR.. SP;EAKER; You, have asked a '. question. -:Let him-answer it.

PROF. P. J. KURIEN: Is he aware of the fact that the illegal spirit move-
-ment has been taking place not cnly i'n Tamil Nadu but also in Karnataka since last year? (Interruptions) If at all there is an enquiry, will he include
· .also? (Interruptions)

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA:
· There is no question of lack of faith .
in any State. There is a matter whiCh '. ~nce ns mor..e than one state. There are manY' ~e o and .and , e ~esenta

· tions fro:n ,different sections. .of the
· society including Members of ParUa-

~t :.. h~e o ~ Ule. Government fa seJiowl a e~t ~ •• ( ~t~ , ~ ) •
;'. - ~ ",- .r°":.. ~ ~~ ,  .

. ¥R .. S ~ ~  He has asked a
speeiftc;: .question.

(nt,tsrmptions )

MR. SPEAKER: He is answerin, it. Please sit down .

j ; ." ..

SHRI YOGEN'DRA 'MAKWANA:
When the enquiry is instituted, the terms ~ ;reference will be decided.

, l nte i tio ) ~  _. -

MR. SPEAXER: Sbri Rajesh Pilot.

PROF. P. J. KURIEN: He ha!i= not 9nswered that questi\)n. My question is very specific. The second part of my question is when already a judicial enquiry; has been o d~~ by ·the two Governments,,: why another enquIry is being held because of l&ck o·f r.onft-
dence in the judiciary. That specific questio'n, he must answer.

SHRI YQGENDRA MAKWANA:
It bas nothing to do with the . question of confidence in the judiclQry:. We have fajth in the judiciary. h~ e is no question about it.

(lnttrmPtionl)

MR. SPEAKER: Lis.ten to him. He says, there are two.

SHRI YOGENDRA :r.IAKWANA:
I said in the beginning :;ince there. are many representations.: from MPf! _and MLAs, two separate enquiries csnnot be instituted for one issue. Therefore, the Centre is deciding,· ... (Interruptions)

MR, SPEAKER: Shri Rajesh PHd.

R ~ .. p, J. ~~  "He Is evading the answer. (Inte"7'1Lption.,)

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKW ANA:
In the. ease of two enquir;ps, there will be, d le ~t .. ~o~ ~~ions ~ different findings-1rom , th tlt e, ~ is •
sions and. it. will be a problem .... p.
(lnterruttfions)
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MR. S ~ Mr. Rajesh Pilot.

(Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: No, no. Please sit down.

(Interruptions)

SHRr RAJESH PILOT: The Central Government is going to order an enquiry. Will the hon. H<.')me Minlster 'assure the House t~at e l l se our previous Home Minister, Chaudhuri Charan Singh and the Home Ministry ha'd made these enquiries, if I do not use the wrong word, a mockery for the nation like ~ he Shah Commission Enquiry-no faodcations will be done and it will be Justified; and they sh'311 be put in the right way?
(Interruptions) Today, if you tell the citizens about theSe enquiry commissions, they do not believe. Will he assure this House that justific will be done in this case? (Interruptions).

(Interruptions)

~  ~~~~

(l ~  G.flT ~ ~ ~ ~ l

SHRI RAJESH PILOT. If you go to any citizen and talk about these enquiry commISSIons, they laugh.
Would he aSsure the House a'nd the noation that justification will be done and qo fabricati\)n which had been done in other enquiries will be followed this time?

(Interruptions)

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA:
All the previous enquiries mentioned were held just to malign certam indi. viduals who were held in high esteem by the people of this country. It is not an enquiry ot that nature; and this is
, not for victimising anybody; it is just to find out the truth en enquiry will be instituted and necessary action will be taken.

(Interruptions)

SHRr E. BALANANDAN: The
Minister had explained about the judicial enquiry ~i h h ~ already
4163 LS-2

been ordered in Tamil Noadu and Kerala. While the enquiry is gojng on, he has given another reason saying that some MPs and MLAs have given their representations.

MR. SPEAKER: That hQS been replied. to.

( nte tion~) ,

SHRI E. BALANANDAN: While the enquiry is going on, ,"te said, .....•

( InteT1'uptions)

MR. SPEAKER: No, irrele.vant.

SHRI E. BALANANDAN: He has given another reason that some MPs and MLAS have given their representations.

MR. SPEAKER: That has already been replied tu.

SHRI E. BALANANDAN: My queston is when MPs and MLAs have given their representations ....

MR. SPEAKER: I know that has been replied to.

SHRI E.
basis is that
represented.

BALANANDAN: HiS
MPs and MLAs have

MR. SPEAKE.R: No, no, not at aU;
I have heard it. I over-I'uIe it.

(InterruPtions)

MR. SPEAKER: He said, two different enquiries. This is one of the re,asons.

SHRI E. BALANAN'OAS': That is not the pOint. The reason they say is this.

MR. SPEAKER: No. lover-rule this. "

)

SHRI E. BALANANDAN: In Kera]a and Tamilandu when more M.Ps. are against it, them how can they hold another enquiry?
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M.R. SPEAKER: No, not allowed.
Shri Chavan.

SHRI YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN:
I am practically on the same point.
Perhaps you may again over-rule it.
The main point is that we have no objection against an enquiry about scandals and corruption. this and that. But nOW when we see here that one set of judicial enquiry bas been already ordered, ••.•

MR. SPEAKER: There are two,
Sir.

SHRI YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN:
But now when we see here that one
. set of enquiry has already been ol'dered, are We gOing to have another judicial enquiry on the same facts, on the same allegations by the Centre?
Will it not be a sort of contradiction between the two judicial enquiries if they come to different conclusions?

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
Because there are two, they want a third one.

SHRI YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN:
Then it creates a suspicion in the mind of the people whether there is any political motive, I don't say it is so, but you are unnecessarily creating a condition so that somebody can suspect it. (Interruptions).
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MR. SPEAKER: Sbri K. Pradhani
Q. No. 316.

SHRl B. V. DESAI: Can we take up Q. No. 320 alSO along with it!

~~~  ~ t ~
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MR. SPEAKER: If you have lot any objection, come to my Chamber.

( Interruptions)

.... ~  Not allowed.

arN q;f 3F1n: ~ ~ 1T;nr ~ (

at ~ emf arr ~

This is not the way.

(Interruptions) .

~~  arN -nrr ~ r
~ arttf ;f ~ ~ (a antr ~ Cit
~~~, ~~ t ~

~ ~~

SeU·Employment Project. durla, the Sixth Plan

-SI6. SHRI K. PRADHANI: Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have a proposal to adopt some self-employment projects during the Sixth Plan period;

(b) whether such self..employment schemes will be launched in the rural areas of Orissa;

